Designation: F899 − 23
Standard Specification for
Wrought Stainless Steels for Surgical Instruments1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation F899; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of original
adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A superscript
epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the U.S. Department of Defense.
1. Scope*

7.1 The heat analysis shall conform to the requirements as
to chemical composition specified in Tables 5-8.
7.2 Unified Numbering System (UNS) designations have
been added to Tables 5-8 to provide an easy cross reference to
a common numbering system. In order to ensure consistency in
the materials used for the manufacture of surgical instruments,
compositional limits tighter than typical UNS limits have been
established for certain elements (as denoted by an asterisk). For
example, more restrictive carbon and sulfur limits are specified
in Table 7.
7.3 The chemical composition requirements for Types 301,
303, 304, 316, 410, 420A, 420B, 420C, and 430F also meet the
composition requirements in ISO 7153-1.
7.4 Methods and practices relating to chemical analysis
required by this specification shall be in accordance with Test
Methods and Practices A751.
7.5 The cobalt content of the heat analysis shall be indicated
for information only on the certificate issued by the manufac-
turer for the materials listed in Tables 5-8.
8. Mechanical Requirements
8.1 Material shall conform to the mechanical property
requirements cited in the appropriate ASTM standards (see 2.1)
or shall meet the mechanical property requirements specified
by the purchaser.
8.2 When desired, Brinell hardness number (HB), Rockwell
hardness B scale (HRB), or Rockwell hardness C scale (HRC)
limits may be specified. Typical hardness values for selected
Class 4 martensitic stainless steels in the annealed condition
are listed in Table 1. These typical hardness values are
provided for reference only.
9. Heat Treatment
9.1 Material shall be heat treated per the applicable refer-
enced ASTM standard (see 2.1) for the selected stainless steel.
9.2 Typical hardness values for selected Class 4 martensitic
stainless steels are listed in Table 2 and are provided for
reference only.
9.3 Heat treating guidelines for Class 5 precipitation hard-
ening stainless steels are included in Specification A564/
A564M.
9.4 Specifying a hardness requirement appropriate for the
selected alloy and intended application is the responsibility of
the purchaser.
10. Special Information
10.1 Some examples of selected stainless steels that have
been used for various surgical instrument applications are
listed in Table 3 and Table 4 for information purposes.
NOTE 1—Re-sulphurized free-machining grades can exhibit lower
TABLE 1 Typical Maximum Hardness for Selected Class 4
Martensitic Stainless Steels in the Annealed ConditionA
UNS or Type
Typical Maximum
Brinell HardnessB
410 210
410X 220
416 262
416 Mod 262
420A 220
420B 235
420 Mod 255
420X 262
420C 262
420F 262
420F Mod 262
UNS S42027 255
431 285
440A 285
440A Mod 285
440B 285
440C 285
440F 285
UNS S42026 260
UNS S42010 235
UNS S44027 285
A Excludes billets and bars for forging.
B Or equivalent Rockwell hardness.